Due to related parties  (3,192,551)

Total of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired  332,726,001

controlling rights-Non   (64,592,419)

the identifiable assets and liabilities acquiredTotal of   268,133,582

Gains from the acquisition of a subsidiary 27 (38,121,000)

Total  230,012,582

Net cash used from the acquisition

Amounts due  230,012,582

Cash and cash equivalents  (35,000,823)

Total  195,011,759

- The value of the costs related to the acquisition of the subsidiaries amounted to 112,500 Saudi riyals (July 31, 2021 AD:

944,128 Saudi riyals).

ATAA EDUCATIONAL COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 July 2022

(Expressed in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

54

36- RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE YEAR FIGURES
The following are the reclassifications and adjustments to the balances of the fiscal year ending on July 31, 2021, as follows:

Item name
Balance before

adjustment

reclassify

debit/(credit)

Debit/(credit)

settlements

Balance after

adjustment
ommentC

(1 )Consolidated

statement of

financial position

intangible assets

Goodwill (note 7)

424,699,370 - (12,343,682) 412,355,688 The purchase price

identified for Al-Elm

International Schools

Company and Al-Wasat

National Schools Company

for Education and Training,

which resulted in intangible

assets (student list)

List of students

(note7)

- - 12,343,682 12,343,682

Statutory reserve
(34,849,260) - 154,296 (34,694,964) It is the value of the year's

amortization for the list of

students and its effect on

retained earnings and

statutory reserve
Retained earnings

(107,983,937) - 1,388,664 (106,595,273)

(2 )Consolidated

profit or loss

statement

General and

administrative

expenses

24,903,087 (978,470) - 23,924,617
Marketing expenses have

been reclassified as a

separate line in the

consolidated statement of

profit or loss
marketing expenses

- 978,470 - 978,470

Other income (8,640,023) 2,158,658 - (6,481,365) Capital gains have been

reclassified as a separate

line item in the

consolidated statement of

profit or loss

Revenue (280,002,431) (344,268) - (280,346,699)

Government grants - (1,765,339) - (1,765,339)

Capital gains - (49,051) - (49,051)

Cost of revenue
204,675,501 - 1,542,960 206,218,461 Is the amortization value of

the year for the student list

37- SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management believes that there are no significant subsequent events since the end of the financial year that may require disclosure

or amendment of these consolidated financial statements.

38- APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

s consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2022 were approved by the Board of Directors’The Group  on 5

Rabie Althanie 1444H corresponding 30 October 2022.